

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-1374

LOWER COURT CASE NO. 96-2517

MICHAEL DUANE ZACK, III,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LINDA McDERMOTT
Florida Bar No. 0102857
141 N.E. 30th Street
Wilton Manors, Florida 33334

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
ARGUMENT I	
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. ZACK’S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED THE RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HIS TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO CHALLENGE THE DNA EVIDENCE INTRODUCED AT HIS TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	1
ARGUMENT II	
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. ZACK’S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED THE RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HIS TRIAL COUNSEL CAUSED HIM TO TESTIFY AT HIS CAPITAL TRAIL WITHOUT PREPARING HIM OR EXPLAINING THAT HE WOULD BE SUBJECT TO CROSS EXAMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	5
ARGUMENT III	
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. ZACK’S CLAIM THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN HIS REMARKS TO THE JURY IN VIOLATION OF MR. ZACK’S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	7

ARGUMENT IV

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. ZACK'S CLAIMS 9

A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ORDER A FRYE HEARING IN VIOLATION OF MR. ZACK'S FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW 9

B. MR. ZACK'S DEATH SENTENCE IS EXCESSIVE AND VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION 10

ARGUMENT V

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. ZACK'S CLAIM THAT FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AS EVIDENCED BY RING v. ARIZONA, RENDERING MR. ZACK'S DEATH SENTENCE ILLEGAL AND ENTITLES HIM TO A LIFE SENTENCE 11

ARGUMENT VI

MR. ZACK WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF POSTCONVICTION COUNSEL AND DUE PROCESS IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, DURING HIS POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS 17

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

CERTIFICATION OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 122 S.Ct. 2242 (2002)	10
<u>Graham v. State</u> , 372 So. 2d 1363 (Fla. 1979)	17
<u>Hallman v. State</u> , 560 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 1990)	15
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> , 86 U.S. 356 (1988)	14, 16
<u>Murray v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1997)	1, 10
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	11
<u>Spalding v. Dugger</u> , 526 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1988)	17
<u>Spaziano v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 1363 (Fla. 1995)	17
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	11
<u>Witt v. State</u> , 387 So. 2d 922 (1980)	11
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> , 462 U.S. 862, 876 (1983)	14, 16
